

No. 22-968

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GINGER ATHERTON,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

KEY BANK, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Washington, Division 1**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ESTERA GORDON  
Counsel of Record  
JESÚS MIGUEL PALOMARES  
KC L. HOVDA  
MILLER NASH LLP  
Pier 70, 2801 Alaskan Way  
Ste 300  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 624-8300  
estera.gordon@MillerNash.com  
jesus.palomares@millernash.com  
kc.hovda@millernash.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

May 8, 2023

---

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND KEYBANK'S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Issues Raised in the Petition Were Mooted by the Foreclosure Sale that Occurred on April 28, 2023.....	9
II. The Federal Question Belatedly Manufactured by Atherton Was Neither Timely Presented to Nor Actually Decided by the State Courts.....	11
III. The Washington Court of Appeals' Decision is Based on Independent and Adequate State Grounds .....	16
IV. The Petition Seeks Review of Decisions that Are Not Sufficiently Final to Warrant Certiorari.....	18
V. Atherton Has Failed to Show a Conflict Between the Washington Court of Appeals' Decision and the FAA or Decisions that Construe it .....	20

A. Under Both the RUAA and the FAA, Courts Have the Power to Determine Issues of Substantive Arbitrability .....	20
B. The Washington Court of Appeals' Distinction Between Substantive Arbitrability and a Procedural Condition Precedent to Arbitration Was Proper under the RUAA and Did Not Conflict with the FAA .....	23
1. This Court's Decision in <i>BG Group</i> Demonstrates that the Court of Appeals' Construction of the RUAA in this Case is Consistent with the FAA.....	23
2. Atherton Advances an Overly Narrow Interpretation of the Federal Case Law Employing a "Look Through" Approach, which was Properly Used by the State Courts to Ensure Jurisdiction.....	25
3. The Washington Court of Appeals' Decision Does Not Conflict with Decisions from this Court, Other State Supreme Courts, or the Federal Courts of Appeal .....	26

a.	There is No Conflict with this Court's Decisions in <i>Preston</i> , <i>Nitro-Lift</i> , or <i>First Options</i> .....	26
b.	There is No Conflict with Decisions from the Federal Courts of Appeal .....	29
c.	There is No Conflict with Decisions from State Supreme Courts ....	31
C.	Accepting the Petition Will Not Assist in Deciding the Coinbase Cases.....	32
	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	11, 16
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	9
<i>AT &amp; T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	21
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Brasfield &amp; Gorrie, L.L.C. v. Soho Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 35 So. 3d 601 (Ala. 2009) .....	31, 32
<i>Citizens Bank of Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003) .....	17
<i>Dep’t of Banking, Nebraska v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942).....	19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	12
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	30
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wash. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007).....	12
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	16

<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005).....	15
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	23, 31
<i>Lower Colorado River Authority v. Papalote Creek II, LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	9
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. McGrew</i> , 188 U.S. 291 (1903).....	12
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	18, 26, 27
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	26, 27
<i>Pro Tech Industries, Inc. v. URS Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2004).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Solymar Investments, Ltd. v. Banco Santander S.A.</i> , 672 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	9
<i>Taylor v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 709 (1959) .....	10
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	10
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wash. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	17

<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins,</i> 144 Wash. 2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001) .....	26
<i>Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,</i> 173 Wash. 2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012) .....	6, 22
<i>Webb v. Webb,</i> 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....	11
<i>Yee v. Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	11
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 153 Wash.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	11, 18
RCW 7.04A.050.....	14
RCW 7.04A.060.....	21, 22, 23
RCW 7.04A.070(1) .....	14
RCW 7.04A.070(3) .....	21
RCW 7.04A.280(1)(a) .....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 14.....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 42.2.....	33
Wash. R. App. Proc. 2.5(a).....	12

## OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The following opinions and orders relevant to the questions presented for review were entered in the case:

- *Key Bank v. Atherton*, 200 Wash.2d 1024, 522 P.3d 48 (2023); and
- *Key Bank v. Atherton*, 22 Wash. App. 2d 1059, 2022 WL 2915540 (2022) (Unpublished).

Relevant trial court orders include:

- Stipulated Judgment of Foreclosure Against Sharon Graham Bingham 2007 Trust entered by the King County Superior Court of Washington on December 18, 2019;
- Judgment and Decree of Foreclosure and of Sale entered by the King County Superior Court of Washington on August 10, 2021;
- Order Denying Ginger Atherton's Motions Related to Order and Decree of Foreclosure entered by the King County Superior Court of Washington on August 10, 2021.; and
- Order Denying Reconsideration entered by the King County Superior Court of Washington on August 31, 2021.
